There were no significant changes in the scope of
consolidation during the first six months of 2019
with respect to the consolidated financial
statements at December 31, 2018. Changes are
shown by order of occurrence.

New incorporations, disposals, liquidations,
mergers and changes to the consolidation
method:
- Tecnoprojecto Internacional Projectos e

Realizações Industriais SA, previously
accounted for using the cost method, was sold
to third parties;

- Snamprogetti Netherlands BV purchased
30% of Snamprogetti Engineering
& Contracting Co Ltd;

- Saipem Libya LLC - SA.LI.CO. Llc, previously
accounted for using the full consolidation

SAIPEM Interim Financial Report as of June 30, 2019 / Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

93

075-144SaipemSem19Ing copia.qxd  6-08-2019  10:57  Pagina 93

SAIPEM Interim Financial Report as of June 30, 2019 / Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

94

Summary of the effects deriving from the first-time adoption of IFRS 16
The adoption of the new IFRS 16 ‘Leases’, as reported in the basis of presentation, had the following effects as of January 1, 2019.

Effect of Situation as at
(€ million) Dec. 31, 2018 adopting IFRS 16 Jan. 1, 2019

Non-current assets 5,106 550 5,656

Net working capital 295 (3) 292

Net financial debt 1,159 547 1,706

Shareholders’ equity 4,036 - 4,036

The impacts of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statements at June 30, 2019 are shown below:

Income statement

Effect of Situation as at
(€ million) Pre IFRS 16 adopting IFRS 16 June 30, 2019

Purchases, services and other costs (3,172) 75 (3,097)

Amortisation/depreciation (231) (67) (298)

Operating profit 254 8 262

Financial expense (141) (13) (154)

Profit 51 (5) 46

Cash flow statement

Effect of Situation as at
(€ million) Pre IFRS 16 adopting IFRS 16 June 30, 2019

Net cash provided by operating activities 357 62 419

Free cash flow 197 62 259

Net cash from financing activities (74) (62) (136)

Net cash for the period 63 - 63

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents amounted to €1,737 million, an increase of €63 million compared with December 31, 2018 (€1,674
million).
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the first half of the year, denominated in euros for 67%, US dollars for 15% and other
currencies for 18%, were found to be remunerated at an average rate of 0.22%. Cash and cash equivalents included cash and
cash on hand of €1 million (€2 million at December 31, 2018).
In the first half of the year, due to the continuation of the proceedings in Algeria (‘Sonatrach 1 investigation’), the amount of two